BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 501-253-100
Issue 3, July 1969
AT & TCo Standard
G 1-TYPE RINGERS
IDENTIFICATION AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL

HIGH ARMATURE AIRGAP
Fig. 1-G1-Type Ringer, Cover Removed
ORDERING GUIDE
• Ringer, GlA
• Ringer, G lB
• Ringer, GlC
(a) Replaceable Parts
• P-13E034 Gong (for GlA and GlC ringer)
OFF POSITION
BLOCKING SCREW
Fig. 2-G1-Type Ringer, Side View
• P-15E296 Gong (for GlB ringer)
• •Gong, 64A (for GlA and GlC ringer)•
DESIGN FEATURES
2.02 Designed to operate in series with a 0.45
microfarad capacitor.
2.03 Designed to mount with the gong in a
horizontal position with the base isolated
from the surface on which it will mount by means
of rubber grommets. (Grommets not furnished
with ringers.)
G1A Ringer
2.04 The GlA ringer (Fig. 3) is a biased ringer
having a single gong which also serves as a
cover and an external volume control with three
positions: full volume, low volume, and off.
Subscriber operation to off position is prevented
by a screw which is removable at the option of
the installer.
C American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1969
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 501-253-100
When replacing blocking acrew, be
aure 11olume control ia in high-11olume
poaition to a11oid breaking 11olume
control arm.
Fig. 3-G 1 A Ringer
VOLUME
CONTROL
1/4 IN. HOLE
(PROVIDED IN
LATER MODELS)
2.05 The bias spring is factory set in the
high-tension position and the following steps
should be taken to reposition the bias spring:
(1) Loosen gong (cover mounting screw on top
of ringer approximately one turn).
(2) Tilt gong upward in the area of bias spring
adjustment slot (Fig. 3). This provides space
for repositioning bias spring.
(3) Bias spring which is visible through the
adjustment slot can be repositioned from
the high-tension slot to the low-tension slot
(Fig. 1) by using long-nosed pliers.
(4) Position gong with the aid of the positioning
bosses and retighten gong mounting screw
securely.
G1B Ringer
2.06 The G1B ringer (Fig. 4) is the same as the
G 1A except for a minor change in the ringer
size and the gong design.
Page 2
Fig. 4-G1B Ringer
G1C Ringer
2.07 The G1C ringer is a G1A ringer without
the volume control cam and stop screw.
The coil is similar to the G1A ringer without the
taps or slate and slate-red leads. The gong had
been raised to permit changing the bias spring
position without disturbing the gong. Intended
for use in the 236G coin telephone set.
·P-13E034 Gong
2 .08 The P-13E034 gong is designed to be used